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2018 CCRPI Data Report 

On October 29th, the Georgia Department of Education released the redesigned Career and College 

Readiness Performance Index (CCRPI). With the reauthorization of the main federal law governing public 

education as the Every Child Succeeds Act (ESSA) in 2015, Georgia had the opportunity to reflect on 

several years of CCRPI implementation and revise the CCRPI to expand upon its successes and address 

shortcomings. As a result, the redesigned CCRPI is simpler and streamlined, but due to changes in the 

CCRPI components and indicators, and the weighting of components, a one-to-one comparison of past 

CCRPI scores to recently released scores cannot be made. Still, comparisons across 2018 scores provide 

crucial detail on the performance of Atlanta Public Schools compared to the rest of the state. 

The new CCRPI reporting system is composed of four components for elementary and middle schools 

and five for high schools.  

Content Mastery – The achievement of students in English language arts, math, science, and social 

studies. 

Progress – A measure of growth in ELA and math that students have made relative to academically-

similar students across Georgia and a measure of the progress English-Learners are making towards 

English-language proficiency. 

Closing Gaps – The extent to which all students and all student subgroups are meeting annual 

achievement improvement targets. 

Readiness – A measure of literacy, student attendance, and enrichment beyond core academic subjects 

in middle and elementary schools, while additionally including accelerated enrollment, pathway 

completion, and a demonstration of college and career readiness for high schools. 

Graduation (high schools only) – Four year and five year adjusted cohort graduation rates. 

Consistent with state law (O.C.G.A. § 20‐14‐33), CCRPI scores will be reported on a 0-100 scale. All CCRPI 

components are reported on a scale of 0-100 as well to increase ease of understanding. To calculate a 

school’s CCRPI overall score, components are weighted and then combined. The figure below details the 

weight of each component in overall CCRPI scores by grade band. 

Figure 1: CCRPI Component Weights by Grade Band 

  Elementary Middle High 

Content Mastery 30% 30% 30% 

Progress 35% 35% 30% 

Closing Gaps 15% 15% 10% 

Readiness 20% 20% 15% 

Graduation Rate -- -- 15% 
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APS trails the state 

in overall CCRPI 

score at the 

elementary, middle, 

and high school 

level, but 

outperforms the 

state in progress at 

the elementary 

level and in closing 

gaps at both the 

elementary and 

middle school level. 

To assist in further 

understanding of 

the revised CCRPI calculation, this document is broken out into four sections: 

Section 1: CCRPI District Trends (Pages 3 – 4) – This section shows performance by cluster and the 

district’s student growth by grade and course. 

Section 2: CCRPI Scores (Pages 5 – 8) – This section includes performance of clusters and schools by 

2018 CCRPI score. 

Section 3: 2018 CCRPI Component Scores (Pages 9 – 12) – Tables in this section display performance of 

each component in the revised CCRPI by school level and sorted alphabetically. 

Section 4: Student Growth by Subgroup (Pages 13 – 14) – These tables report the percent of students 

falling into different growth categories by subgroup. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2: Atlanta Public Schools & State CCRPI Scores by Grade Band 2017-2018 
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Section 1: CCRPI District Trends 

Figure 3 details each cluster’s average CCRPI score. Two clusters, Grady and North Atlanta, scored above 

the state’s overall CCRPI score of 76.2. 

Figure 3: Average CCRPI Score by Cluster 

*CCRPI cluster averages use a weighted average based on October 2017 FTE count 

 

The percent of students making typical or high growth on both ELA and math End-of-Grade Milestones 

increased across Atlanta Public Schools. Students demonstrating typical growth maintain or improve 

their academic status and students establishing high growth make greater improvements in their 

academic status. While apples-to-apples comparisons of CCRPI cannot be made across years, the 

definition of typical and high growth remains unchanged from 2017 and earlier. In 9 out of 10 subject-

grade combinations, the percent of students making typical or high growth improved from 2017 as 

shown in Figure 4. The largest increase occurred in 8th grade for both ELA (+8%) and math (+10%). 

Shown in Figure 5, the percent of students making typical and high growth increased in 9th grade 

literature (+2%) and algebra (+5%). Geometry decreased by one percent and American literature stayed 

flat year-over-year. 
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Figure 5: Percentage of Students Making Typical or High Growth by Course over Time 
Dotted line indicates state average (65%) 

 

 

 

Figure 4: Percentage of Students Making Typical or High Growth by Subject over Time, End-of-Grade 
Dotted line indicates state average (65%) 
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Section 2: CCRPI Scores 

Tables 1 through 5 list school CCRPI score by grade level. 27 schools in APS performed above the state in 

their respective grade levels. 

Table 1: APS Elementary Schools with CCRPI Scores above State 

School CCRPI Score 

Morningside Elementary School 97.8 

Brandon Elementary School 96.5 

Jackson Elementary School 96.4 

Lin Elementary School 93.1 

Springdale Park Elementary School 92.4 

Charles R. Drew Charter School 89.8 

Smith Elementary School 89.7 

Atlanta Neighborhood Charter - Elementary 88.6 

Wesley International Academy Charter Facility 85.4 

Burgess-Peterson Elementary School 80.7 

The John Hope-Charles Walter Hill Elementary Schools 79.9 

Beecher Hills Elementary School 78.9 

KIPP Strive Primary 78.7 

State of Georgia 77.8 

Atlanta Public Schools 76.8 

 

Table 2: APS Elementary Schools with CCRPI Scores below State 

School CCRPI Score 

State of Georgia 77.8 

KIPP VISION 77.0 

Kindezi 77.2 

KIPP West Atlanta Young Scholars Academy 77.0 

Westside Atlanta Charter School 76.9 

Atlanta Public Schools 76.8 

Rivers Elementary School 76.5 

Parkside Elementary School 73.0 

Fickett Elementary School 72.8 

Garden Hills Elementary School 72.0 

Perkerson Elementary School 72.0 

Barack and Michelle Obama Academy 71.4 

F. L. Stanton Elementary School 70.9 

Atlanta Classical Academy 70.5 

Peyton Forest Elementary School 70.5 

Centennial Place Academy 70.0 
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Miles Intermediate School 69.9 

West Manor Elementary School 69.7 

Kindezi Old 4th Ward 68.2 

Dobbs Elementary School 67.9 

Bolton Academy 67.8 

Cleveland Elementary School 65.5 

Tuskegee Airmen Global Academy 65.1 

Benteen Elementary School 64.5 

Boyd Elementary School 64.4 

Continental Colony Elementary School 63.6 

Kimberly Elementary School 63.0 

Finch Elementary 62.8 

Bazoline E. Usher/Collier Heights Elementary School 62.7 

Michael R. Hollis Innovation Academy 62.3 

Hutchinson Elementary School 60.7 

Heritage Academy Elementary 60.4 

KIPP Strive Academy 60.4 

Deerwood Academy School 59.8 

Woodson Park Elementary School 58.6 

Dunbar Elementary School 58.4 

KIPP WAYS Primary School 57.5 

Cascade Elementary School 57.4 

Humphries Elementary School 56.0 

Gideons Elementary School 55.0 

Scott Elementary School 55.0 

Towns Elementary School 54.7 

M. A. Jones Elementary School 54.2 

Slater Elementary School 52.7 

Fain Elementary School 52.6 

KIPP Vision Primary 52.6 

Toomer Elementary School 51.9 

Thomasville Heights Elementary School 43.0 

 

Table 3: Middle School CCRPI Scores 

School CCRPI Score 

Inman Middle School 89.0 

Charles Drew Charter School JA/SA 84.6 

Wesley International Academy Charter Facility 83.6 

KIPP Strive Academy 83.5 

Sutton Middle School 82.8 
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Atlanta Classical Academy 79.6 

KIPP West Atlanta Young Scholars Academy 77.8 

Kindezi Old 4th Ward 77.0 

Kindezi 76.5 

State of Georgia 76.2 

Westside Atlanta Charter School 75.9 

Atlanta Public Schools 72.8 

BEST Middle/High School Academy 71.9 

Atlanta Neighborhood Charter - Middle 71.1 

Coretta Scott King Women's Academy 68.1 

Centennial Place Academy 67.4 

Bunche Middle School 65.1 

Sylvan Hills Middle School 65.0 

Long Middle School 64.6 

King Middle School 64.4 

Brown Middle School 64.3 

Michael R. Hollis Innovation Academy 62.6 

KIPP VISION 62.5 

Price Middle School 56.8 

Harper-Archer Middle School 53.8 

John Lewis Invictus Academy 53.7 

Young Middle School 50.2 

APS-Forrest Hills Academy 18.5 

 

Table 4: High School CCRPI Scores 

School CCRPI Points 

Charles Drew Charter School JA/SA 89.2 

Grady High School 81.7 

Atlanta Classical Academy 80.5 

Early College High School at Carver 77.3 

North Atlanta High School 77.1 

State of Georgia 75.3 

KIPP Atlanta Collegiate 68.8 

Maynard H. Jackson, Jr. High School 67.4 

South Atlanta High School 66.2 

Coretta Scott King Women's Academy 65.6 

Atlanta Public Schools 65.5 

School of Technology at Carver 64.6 

D.M. Therrell High School 61.6 

BEST Middle/High School Academy 58.6 



Atlanta Public Schools  10/29/2018 
Office of Research and Evaluation 

8 
 

Booker T. Washington High School 56.9 

Mays High School 56.7 

Douglass High School 48.7 

Carver High School 40.5 

Crim High School 29.2 

APS-Forrest Hills Academy 17.2 

 

Table 5: Schools that Cross Grade Bands CCRPI Scores 

School CCRPI Points 

Charles Drew Charter School JA/SA 86.9 

Wesley International Academy Charter Facility 84.9 

KIPP West Atlanta Young Scholars Academy 77.8 

Kindezi 77.0 

KIPP Strive Academy 76.8 

Westside Atlanta Charter School 76.8 

State of Georgia 76.6 

Atlanta Classical Academy 75.0 

Atlanta Public Schools 73.4 

Kindezi Old 4th Ward 70.3 

Centennial Place Academy 69.3 

Coretta Scott King Women's Academy 66.7 

KIPP VISION 65.9 

BEST Middle/High School Academy 64.0 

Michael R. Hollis Innovation Academy 62.3 

APS-Forrest Hills Academy 17.8 
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Section 3: 2018 CCRPI Component Scores 

The five components of CCRPI measure many aspects of a child such as preparation for the next grade, 

academic growth, on-time graduation, and college and career readiness. Tables 6 through 8 detail how 

well schools performed in each of the indicators on a 0 to 100 scale. 

Table 6: Elementary CCRPI Component Performance 

School 
Content 
Mastery 

Progress 
Closing 

Gaps 
Readiness 

CCRPI 
Score 

Atlanta Classical Academy 74.4 80.2 12.5 91.3 70.5 

Atlanta Neighborhood Charter - Elementary 84.7 94.4 78.6 91.6 88.6 

Atlanta Public Schools 58.9 85.9 92.1 76.0 76.8 

Barack and Michelle Obama Academy 40.4 90.8 87.5 71.9 71.4 

Bazoline E. Usher/Collier Heights Elementary 
School 

39.3 80.7 60.7 67.9 62.7 

Beecher Hills Elementary School 58.2 88.0 100.0 78.0 78.9 

Benteen Elementary School 37.1 77.0 82.5 70.1 64.5 

Bolton Academy 59.1 78.9 43.8 79.3 67.8 

Boyd Elementary School 29.1 81.5 100.0 60.9 64.4 

Brandon Elementary School 100.0 94.3 100.0 92.6 96.5 

Burgess-Peterson Elementary School 72.6 90.8 75.0 79.6 80.7 

Cascade Elementary School 41.6 85.1 10.7 67.8 57.4 

Centennial Place Academy 56.5 91.3 39.3 75.9 70.0 

Charles R. Drew Charter School 90.5 90.5 92.5 85.4 89.8 

Cleveland Elementary School 50.7 92.3 25.0 71.4 65.5 

Continental Colony Elementary School 36.6 83.9 64.3 68.0 63.6 

Deerwood Academy School 43.3 82.9 21.4 72.8 59.8 

Dobbs Elementary School 35.3 92.3 75.0 68.7 67.9 

Dunbar Elementary School 36.3 77.8 42.9 69.0 58.4 

F. L. Stanton Elementary School 33.2 94.9 100.0 63.7 70.9 

Fain Elementary School 18.2 79.2 52.8 57.7 52.6 

Fickett Elementary School 45.5 85.8 100.0 70.5 72.8 

Finch Elementary 28.9 74.8 100.0 64.5 62.8 

Garden Hills Elementary School 67.3 79.4 50.0 82.5 72.0 

State of Georgia 65.7 84.4 85.0 79.1 77.8 

Gideons Elementary School 29.5 85.8 25.0 62.0 55 

Heritage Academy Elementary 42.9 69.9 57.1 72.6 60.4 

Hillside Conant School       100.0  

Humphries Elementary School 35.7 74.9 32.1 71.5 56.0 

Hutchinson Elementary School 33.8 81.8 55.6 68.1 60.7 

Jackson Elementary School 100.0 92.8 100.0 94.6 96.4 

Kimberly Elementary School 32.3 95.5 39.3 69.7 63.0 

Kindezi 70.0 72.9 100.0 78.2 77.2 
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Kindezi Old 4th Ward 51.3 77.7   77.0 68.2 

KIPP Strive Academy 53.8 78.3 8.3 78.2 60.4 

KIPP Strive Primary 65.2 80.9 100.0 79.2 78.7 

KIPP VISION 54.5 89.7 100.0 71.1 77.0 

KIPP Vision Primary 52.6 64.9 0.0 70.3 52.6 

KIPP WAYS Primary School 49.5     69.4 57.5 

KIPP West Atlanta Young Scholars Academy 55.2 87.9 100.0 78.4 77.0 

Lin Elementary School 99.8 83.3 100.0 94.9 93.1 

M. A. Jones Elementary School 40.7 79.1 0.0 71.7 54.2 

Michael R. Hollis Innovation Academy 32.0 81.1 78.6 62.5 62.3 

Miles Intermediate School 36.7 88.9 93.8 68.5 69.9 

Morningside Elementary School 100.0 98.5 97.7 93.5 97.8 

Parkside Elementary School 50.4 89.1 77.8 75.0 73.0 

Perkerson Elementary School 31.4 96.9 100.0 68.5 72.0 

Peyton Forest Elementary School 39.7 84.2 100.0 70.8 70.5 

Rivers Elementary School 73.3 87.6 50.0 81.6 76.5 

Scott Elementary School 33.2 69.6 50.0 65.9 55.0 

Slater Elementary School 32.0 66.8 53.6 58.2 52.7 

Smith Elementary School 90.6 88.9 89.1 90.2 89.7 

Springdale Park Elementary School 99.3 92.1 77.5 93.8 92.4 

The John Hope-Charles Walter Hill Elementary 
Schools 

57.6 95.1 100.0 71.9 79.9 

Thomasville Heights Elementary School 20.7 70.9 7.1 54.3 43.0 

Toomer Elementary School 41.2 67.7 9.4 72.1 51.9 

Towns Elementary School 33.7 75.0 30.6 68.5 54.7 

Tuskegee Airmen Global Academy 38.3 80.8 82.1 64.9 65.1 

Wesley International Academy Charter Facility 80.4 84.8 100.0 82.8 85.4 

West Manor Elementary School 60.3 87.6 31.3 81.2 69.7 

Westside Atlanta Charter School 71.0 68.4 100.0 83.1 76.9 

Woodson Park Elementary School 28.5 76.8 71.4 62.4 58.6 
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Table 7: Middle CCRPI Component Performance 

School 
Content 
Mastery 

Progress 
Closing 

Gaps 
Readiness 

CCRPI 
Score 

APS-Forrest Hills Academy 4.8     39.1 18.5 

Atlanta Classical Academy 80.0 73.6 75.0 92.9 79.6 

Atlanta Neighborhood Charter - Middle 75.3 66.9 47.5 89.9 71.1 

Atlanta Public Schools 53.5 80.5 87.5 77.4 72.8 

BEST Middle/High School Academy 41.0 87.2 100.0 70.5 71.9 

Brown Middle School 33.7 79.8 84.4 67.9 64.3 

Bunche Middle School 37.3 80.8 71.9 74.2 65.1 

Centennial Place Academy 58.1 80.3 35.7 82.3 67.4 

Charles Drew Charter School JA/SA 76.2 94.0 71.9 90.5 84.6 

Coretta Scott King Women's Academy 38.2 92.9 67.9 69.5 68.1 

State of Georgia 65.1 81.0 78.8 82.4 76.2 

Harper-Archer Middle School 23.5 73.8 67.5 54.0 53.8 

Hillside Conant School         
 

Inman Middle School 94.9 86.1 81.3 91.0 89.0 

John Lewis Invictus Academy 22.0 71.1   70.8 53.7 

Kindezi 58.2 81.6 95.8 80.3 76.5 

Kindezi Old 4th Ward 59.5 90.6   79.5 77 

King Middle School 38.6 80.1 70.0 71.4 64.4 

KIPP Strive Academy 66.5 92.1 100.0 81.8 83.5 

KIPP VISION 43.9 85.7 28.6 75.4 62.5 

KIPP West Atlanta Young Scholars Academy 59.5 92.1 71.4 85.0 77.8 

Long Middle School 34.5 78.7 87.5 68.1 64.6 

Michael R. Hollis Innovation Academy 32.5 81.2   75.4 62.6 

Price Middle School 23.2 81.1 53.6 67.0 56.8 

Sutton Middle School 77.9 79.0 95.3 87.2 82.8 

Sylvan Hills Middle School 35.0 90.4 53.1 74.4 65.0 

Wesley International Academy Charter Facility 66.3 89.6 100.0 86.5 83.6 

Westside Atlanta Charter School 56.5 90.3   79.6 75.9 

Young Middle School 29.7 71.8 18.2 67.3 50.2 
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Table 8: High School CCRPI Component Performance 

School 
Content 
Mastery 

Progress 
Closing 

Gaps 
Readiness 

Graduation 
Rate 

CCRPI 
Score 

APS-Forrest Hills Academy 7.9 35.2 11.1 20.2 0.9 17.2 

Atlanta Classical Academy 72.4 97.5 33.3 94.2   80.5 

Atlanta Public Schools 47.6 80.5 52.8 65.2 79.9 65.5 

BEST Middle/High School Academy 27.8 87.5 26.7 61.1 81.1 58.6 

Booker T. Washington High School 33.3 81.9 31.3 54.5 73.5 56.9 

Carver High School 12.9 68.0 0.0 39.5 68.8 40.5 

Charles Drew Charter School JA/SA 79.9 93.4 100.0 82.3 99.1 89.2 

Coretta Scott King Women's 
Academy 

32.0 92.2 50.0 61.8 93.8 65.6 

Crim High School 9.0 69.6 12.5 13.7 15.1 29.2 

D.M. Therrell High School 35.7 87.0 37.5 56.0 84.3 61.6 

Douglass High School 21.8 73.7 27.8 44.1 70.7 48.7 

Early College High School at Carver 58.0 94.7 58.3 77.2 94.1 77.3 

State of Georgia 66.9 83.0 70.0 73.4 82.0 75.3 

Grady High School 85.2 77.3 69.6 82.2 91.3 81.7 

Hillside Conant School            

KIPP Atlanta Collegiate 53.0 80.1 43.8 72.6 90.9 68.8 

Maynard H. Jackson, Jr. High 
School 

51.0 82.6 50.0 65.6 83.0 67.4 

Mays High School 31.4 79.4 35.7 53.5 79.1 56.7 

North Atlanta High School 73.6 80.1 54.4 76.6 93.4 77.1 

School of Technology at Carver 50.0   100.0 57.0 77.8 64.6 

South Atlanta High School 37.3 83.0 100.0 50.7 83.1 66.2 
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Section 4: CCRPI Progress Percentages by Subgroup 

In the past progress was calculated based on the percentage of students having a growth percentile of 

35 and above. In the revamped CCRPI calculation, progress utilizes weights based on 4 growth levels— 

1-29, 30-40, 41-65, and 65-99. The table below displays the percent of students in APS in each of the 

growth weights by subgroup for elementary, middle, and high school. 

Table 9: Distribution of Elementary Student Growth Percentiles (SGPs) in ELA & Math 

Subgroup 
1st – 29th 

SGP 
30th – 40th 

SGP 
41st – 65th 

SGP 
66th – 99th 

SGP 

All Students 30.4% 10.5% 25.4% 33.7% 

American Indian/Alaskan Native 41.2% 17.7% 17.7% 23.5% 

Asian/Pacific Islander 20.4% 8.6% 29.0% 41.9% 

Black 32.6% 10.7% 25.2% 31.6% 

Hispanic 30.7% 10.6% 26.9% 31.9% 

Multi-Racial 32.6% 7.8% 25.4% 34.2% 

White 22.4% 10.4% 25.2% 42.0% 

Economically Disadvantaged 32.1% 10.4% 25.5% 32.0% 

English Learners 30.5% 10.0% 26.2% 33.3% 

Students with Disability 36.1% 10.9% 23.3% 29.6% 

 
 
 

Table 10: Distribution of Middle School Student Growth Percentiles (SGPs) in ELA & Math 

Subgroup 
1st – 29th 

SGP 
30th – 40th 

SGP 
41st – 65th 

SGP 
66th – 99th 

SGP 

All Students 29.4% 10.8% 25.7% 34.2% 

American Indian/Alaskan Native 27.8% 5.6% 22.2% 44.4% 

Asian/Pacific Islander 27.4% 10.7% 26.2% 35.7% 

Black 29.2% 10.9% 25.9% 34.0% 

Hispanic 32.2% 11.0% 24.3% 32.5% 

Multi-Racial 26.0% 9.9% 28.7% 35.4% 

White 29.4% 10.1% 25.0% 35.5% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29.2% 10.8% 25.9% 34.1% 

English Learners 31.3% 11.3% 23.6% 33.7% 

Students with Disability 38.2% 9.9% 24.5% 27.4% 
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Table 11: Distribution of High School Student Growth Percentiles (SGPs) in ELA & Math 

Subgroup 
1st – 29th 

SGP 
30th – 40th 

SGP 
41st – 65th 

SGP 
66th – 99th 

SGP 

All Students 29.4% 11.7% 25.0% 33.9% 

American Indian/Alaskan Native 
Too few 
Students 

Too few 
Students 

Too few 
Students 

Too few 
Students 

Asian/Pacific Islander 13.3% 23.3% 13.3% 50.0% 

Black 30.8% 11.7% 25.0% 32.5% 

Hispanic 26.8% 12.5% 25.3% 35.5% 

Multi-Racial 28.6% 7.8% 31.2% 32.5% 

White 20.9% 11.5% 24.7% 42.9% 

Economically Disadvantaged 30.1% 11.6% 25.2% 33.1% 

English Learners 26.4% 11.5% 26.4% 35.8% 

Students with Disability 35.5% 10.9% 27.2% 26.3% 

 


